
 
 

METROPOLITAN KING COUNTY COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE 

STAFF REPORT 

 

AGENDA ITEM:  9 DATE:  July 15, 2009 

PROPOSED NO:  2009-0415 PREPARED BY: Chuck Williams  

 
SUBJECT:  Proposed Motion authorizing the chair of the council to amend King 
County’s contract with Michael Temple, extending the term from August 30, 2009, to 
August 31, 2010.  This contract extension includes both the base services provided by 
Michael Temple, but also extends for the same period the services previously performed 
by the King County Government Relations Consultant.  These services were amended on 
to the previous contract with Michael Temple. 
 
SUMMARY:  Michael Temple has represented King County beginning November 16, 
1998, in a professional and successful manner.  The Council approved a contract 
extension (Motion 2008-0374) with Michael Temple on July 28, 2008, for the period 
August 28, 2008, through August 29, 2009.  The proposed amendment will extend the 
contract from August 30, 2009, to August 31, 2010.  The total compensation for this 
contract extension is $131,200. 
 
Michael Temple is a full partner in the advocacy and the positive outcomes of the King 
County Legislative Team.  King County’s Legislative Strategies are benefited greatly by 
his personal access to key political leaders and stakeholders. 
 
Michael Temple will continue to perform the advocacy responsibilities of monitoring 
actions by the state legislature and the state executive branch on all issues of concern to 
King County, and to be an advocate on the county’s behalf on all issues, including, but 
not limited to, growth management, water and sewer, and threatened and endangered 
species. 
 
In addition, he will take the primary advocacy lead on the issue previously performed by 
the King County Government Relations Consultant to include the following issues: 
human services, housing, public health, criminal justice, and other duties as necessary to 
accomplish the King County Agenda. Michael Temple has added Carey Morris to his 
team, concentrating on these issues.   
 

COW Materials, Page 1



This option allows the Council to achieve significant savings by holding the Government 
Relations Consultant position unfilled.   
 

 
ATTENDING: 
 Chuck Williams, Director of Government Relations, Council Staff  
 Tim Flynn, Director of Intergovernmental Relations, Executive Staff 
 Ryan Dicks, State Relations Manager, Executive Staff 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Motion # 2009-0415 
2. Contract Amendment No. 4 

  
 

COW Materials, Page 2



KING COUNTY 
 

Signature Report 
 

July 13, 2009 

 
1 

1200 King County Courthouse
516 Third Avenue 
Seattle, WA 98104 

 
 

Motion 
 

 
 
Proposed No. 2009-0415.1 Sponsors Constantine, Dunn, Patterson, 

Gossett, Hague and Phillips 
 
 

A MOTION authorizing the chair of the council to enter 

into a contract amendment extending the term of the 

contract for services to represent the county with the 

Washington state Legislature and specifying the 

compensation to be paid during the extended term of the 

contract. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

 

 WHEREAS, the county is a subdivision of the state of Washington, and 

 WHEREAS, as a result, the county's services, operations and finances are to a 

significant extent controlled by the laws of the state, and 

 WHEREAS, legislation passed by the Washington state Legislature often impacts 

King County's services, operations and finances, and 

 WHEREAS, it is in the interest of the residents of King County to have 

representation during the legislative session on a broad range of complex issues, and 

 WHEREAS, based on a multi-year (3 year) competitive procurement process 

through issuance of a request for proposals (RFP) conducted in 2007, Michael E. Temple 

was selected to represent King County with state government officials, and 

COW Materials, Page 3



 
 WHEREAS, the term of King County’s contract with Michael E. Temple was 

extended on July 28, 2008, by Motion 12819, to include the period from August 28, 

2008, to August 29, 2009.  The contract was amended on January 12, 2009, by Motion 

12910, to add additional services and compensation for the period January 15, 2009, 

through June 15, 2009.  The term of King County’s contract with Michael Temple for 

additional services was further amended on May 19, 2009, to extend the contract term for 

additional services to August 29, 2009, and 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

 WHEREAS, Michael Temple will continue to perform the advocacy 

responsibilities of monitoring actions by the state legislature and the state executive 

branch on all issues of concern to King County, and to be an advocate on the county’s 

behalf on all issues, including, but not limited to, growth management, water and sewer, 

and threatened and endangered species.  In addition, he will take the primary advocacy 

lead on the issues previously managed by the King County Government Relations 

Consultant, including: human services, housing, public health, criminal justice, and other 

duties as necessary to accomplish the King County Agenda; 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT MOVED by the Council of King County: 

 The chair of the metropolitan King County council is authorized to enter into a 

contract amendment extending the term of the contract with Michael E. Temple for the 

services of monitoring actions by the state legislature and the state executive branch on 

all issues of concern to King County, and advocating on the county's behalf on all issues, 

including, but not limited to, human services, housing, public health, criminal justice, 

growth management, water and sewer and threatened and endangered species, for one 

COW Materials, Page 4



Motion  

 

 
3 

40 

41 

42 

year, from August 30, 2009, through August 31, 2010, for an amount not to exceed 

$131,200. 

 

   
 

   

 
 KING COUNTY COUNCIL 

KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON 
 

  

    
ATTEST:  
  

    
 
 
 
    

    

 
 
Attachments None 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

COW Materials, Page 5



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[blank page] 

COW Materials, Page 6



          Page   1     of    1      Pages 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

 
PROJECT NAME: Michael E Temple CONTRACT: T02741T AGENCY/CONTRACTOR: COUNCIL    

DATE ENTERED: 7/14/2008 AMENDMENT NO. #4   ADDRESS: P.O. Box 337 Olympia, Washington 98507-
0337 DATE ENTERED:6/29/2009 Amendment #4 

 AMENDMENT REQUESTED BY: 

 

Duties as specified in amendments #1, #2 and #3 are as follows: 
2008 amendment: 

o Amendment #1 - $73,600 (year 2 of the contract )  
2009 amendments: 

o Amendment #2 - $24,000 (to expand contractor’s scope of work during the 2009 Legislative 
Session from January 15 through June 15, 2009)                

o Amendment #3 –  $9,600 (extend services of the subcontractor from June 16, 2009 through 
August 29,2009 and Councilmember Constantine sent a letter Mr. Temple to allow him to hire a 
subcontractor)  

o Total amendment amount in 2009 for additional services: $33,600 
Note:    Amendment #2 and #3 covers Jan 15 - August 29, 2009 with an average of $4,800 per check cycle 
for expanded services.  
                                                                                                                                                                                              

• Extend duration of services to include August 30,2009 through August 31, 2010   
The consultant shall be paid: 

o Twelve equal monthly payments of $10,933.33 
o Total compensation for this amendment is $131,200  

• Grand Total contract amount (include 3 years of  services from 2007-2010) : $308,400 
 
WITNESS HEREOF,  The parties hereto have caused this amendment to be executed and 
instituted on the date first above written. 
 
                           
                                

KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON 
 

By:  Councilmember Dow Constantine 
 
Title:  Chair 
 
Date: _______ 

 
________Council________ 

 
______ORGANIZATION ____ 

 
__Chuck Williams 

 
_______NAME_______  

 AMENDMENT EFFECTS 
 
�Scope of Services � Method of Payment 

�Time of Performance � Reliance 
�Compensation � Terms & conditions 

� Results of Services � Other 

    ACKNOWLEDGEMENT & ACCEPTANCE    
 AGENCY/CONTRACTOR 
                                 
_______________________________  

By: Michael E. Temple  

Title: Sole Proprietor 

Date: ____________  

COW Materials, Page 7


	2009-0415 Staff report
	Proposed Ordinance 2009-0415
	Contract amendment no  4
	CONTRACT AMENDMENT




