[image: image1.png]u

King County




Metropolitan King County Council

STAFF REPORT


	Agenda Item No.:
	19
	Date:
	19 Aug 2013

	Proposed Motion No.:
	2013-0369
	Prepared by:
	Nick Wagner


SUMMARY

Proposed Motion 2013-0369 (pp. 3-5 of these materials) would authorize the chair of the County Council to enter into a contract amendment (p. 7) with David Foster d/b/a Foster Government Relations to represent the county during the 2014 Legislative Session. The amendment provides for the current contract, which expires on 31 August 2013, to continue in effect from 1 September 2013 through 31 August 2014 (unless extended or terminated earlier pursuant to the terms and conditions of the contract).

BACKGROUND

The County Council and the County Executive work together to set the state legislative agenda for King County and direct the government relations advocacy program, which is charged with monitoring, tracking, and advocating on issues of concern to the County. As part of the government relations advocacy program, the County retains consultants to provide monitoring, reporting, and advocacy services.
David Foster d/b/a Foster Government Relations was selected through a competitive process in 2012 and represented the county during the 2013 Legislative Session.

THE PROPOSED CONTRACT AMENDMENT
The proposed contract amendment (p. 7) would extend the current contract to cover the period 1 September 2013 through 31 August 2014 (unless extended or terminated earlier in accordance with the terms of the contract) and would provide for compensation at the same rate as under the current contract.

The consultants’ primary responsibilities would remain unchanged:

· Assist in developing the County’s state legislative agenda and an action plan for achieving the goals set in the agenda;

· Advise the Council, the Executive, and county staff with respect to proposed legislation, including the timing and nature of direct county contacts with legislators and other state officials;
· Maintain regular contact with King County’s state delegation, legislative leadership, key legislative committees, and the executive branch of state government in connection with the development of legislation pertaining to the County, as directed by the Council’s and the Executive’s Directors of Government Relations;

· Monitor actions by the state legislature and the state executive branch on issues of concern to the county and attend meetings of public interest groups and state organizations regarding those issues;

· Provide status reports on relevant issues and prepare memoranda and other information as requested; and
· Consult with the Council’s and the Executive’s Directors of Government Relations to identify the most effective means for assuring that the County’s legislative priorities are addressed by the Washington State Legislature.
The covered issues would also remain unchanged:
· General County Government

· County Taxes and Revenue

· Transportation & Infrastructure

· Growth Management and Land Use

· Water, Sewer, Solid & Hazardous Waste

· Environmental Protections & Regulation

· Criminal Justice & Corrections

· Human Services

· Public Health & Health Reform Implementation

· Other Issues as Assigned.
FISCAL IMPACT

The proposed contract amendment provides for payments “in an amount not to exceed $131,200.00, in twelve equal monthly payments of $10,933.33,” which is the same rate of compensation that the current contract provides.
ATTACHMENTS
Page

1.  Proposed Motion 2013-0369
3
Attachment A: Contract Amendment
7

[image: image1.png]